The financial results for the 2000 first quarter included the effect of conforming to the Securities and Exchange Commission's
(SEC) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, "Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements" (SAB 101). The application of the
SEC's guidance to language in the Company's previous Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale required Universal Stainless to
defer revenue recognition until cash was collected, even though risk of loss passed to the buyer at time of shipment. In the
fourth quarter of 2000, management modified the Company's Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale to more closely reflect
the substance of its sales transactions and permit the recognition of revenue on a basis consistent with past practices. The
financial results, before and after the effect of SAB 101 on 2000 results, are as follows:

   Quarter Ended March 31, 2000
   ----------------------------
   Quarter Ended   As   Accounting
   March 31,   Previously   Change
   2001   Reported   Adjustment  As Adjusted
   ----   --------   ----------  -----------
 Net sales   $21,259,000  $18,089,000 $  (319,000)  $17,770,000
 EBITDA   $ 3,237,000  $ 2,141,000 $   357,000   $ 2,498,000
 Income before
  cumulative
  effect of
  accounting
  change   $ 1,512,000  $   896,000 $   232,000   $ 1,128,000
 Cumulative
  effect of
  accounting
  change   $(1,546,000)  $(1,546,000)
 Net income   $ 1,512,000  $   896,000 $(1,314,000)  $  (418,000)
 Earnings per
  diluted share   $   0.25  $   0.15 $   (0.22)  $   (0.07)

Business Outlook

The following statements are based on the Company's current expectations. These statements are forward-looking, and actual

results may differ materially.

The Company estimates that its sales for the second quarter of 2001 will be within the range of $20 million to $24 million,
representing an increase over the prior year period sales of $19 million. Diluted earnings per share for the second quarter of
2001 are currently projected to range from $0.23 to $0.28. The following factors were considered in developing these